ORDINANCE NO. 170

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NOCKAMIXON TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA REPEALING CHAPTER 200, ARTICLE III OF THE NOCKAMIXON TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES KNOWN AS THE NOCKAMIXON TOWNSHIP ADMISSIONS TAX ORDINANCE OF 1987

WHEREAS, Section 1506 of the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 66506, as amended, provides that the Board of Supervisors is authorized to make an adopt ordinances necessary for the proper management, care and control of the Township and its finances;

WHEREAS, Section 1601 of Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. §6601, as amended, provides that the Board of Supervisors may, by enactment of subsequent ordinances, amend, repeal, or revise existing ordinances;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Tax Enabling Act of 1965 (Act of December 11, 1965, P.L. 1257, §§ et seq., as amended, 53 P.S. §§6901 et seq.), the Board of Supervisors of Nockamixon Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, (the "Township") ordained and enacted Ordinance No. 43, entitled Nockamixon Admissions Tax Ordinance of 1987, which is codified as Chapter 200, Article III, §§ 200-35 to 200-44 of the Nockamixon Township Code of Ordinances (the "Admissions Tax");

WHEREAS, the Admissions Tax was enacted to provide for the collection of tax on the amount paid for admission to any place of activity within the Township for the purpose of providing general revenue to the Township;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Township desires to repeal Chapter 200, Article III, §§ 200-35 to 200-44;

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment has been advertised, considered, and reviewed in accordance with the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 66601;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Nockamixon Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

- I. Chapter 200 of the Nockamixon Township Code of Ordinance is **AMENDED** by **DELETING** Article III entitled Nockamixon Admissions Tax Ordinance of 1987 in its entirety, which includes Sections 200-35 to 200-44.
- II. Partial Repealer. All other provisions of the Nockamixon Township Code of Ordinances, as amended, and Resolutions of the Township, shall remain in full force and effect. All other Ordinances, Resolutions, or provisions of the Township's Code of Ordinance

inconsistent herewith, or in conflict with any of the terms hereof are, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts, hereby specifically repealed.

- III. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, clause, sentence, part or provision thereof shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the effect of such decision shall be limited to those provisions which are expressly stated in the decision to be invalid or ineffective, and such decision or the court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses, sentences, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section, clause, sentence, or part of a provision had not been included herein.
- **IV.** All provisions of this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective five (5) days after the approval and adoption.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this	_day of, 2020.
ATTEST:	NOCKAMIXON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Heather DiSario, Secretary	William Sadow, Chair Carl Bahnch Carl Bahnck, Vice-Chair David DiPalantino, Member
	Frank Ganiszewski, Member John Haubert, Member